
HELEN SHIELDS CANADIAN ROOKIE-MASTER GAME 

MONDAY, APRIL 25, 2005 
24 clubs took part in our annual Helen Shields Rookie-Master Game, which is named in memory of Helen Shields. Helen, who 

was from Thunder Bay, was a past President of the Canadian Bridge Federation. Helen also was very active in teaching and 

introducing new players to duplicate bridge. The Gatineau BC had the largest turnout with 28 2 tables or 57 pairs. The Bridge 

Centre of Niagara and the Vancouver Bridge Centre had the second largest turnouts with 50 pairs taking part in each game. 

The Mississauga-Oakville Bridge Centre and the Nanaimo Bridge Club each had 48 pairs. The CBF would like to express its 

appreciation to James and Joan Priebe of Mississauga, ON for doing the analysis for this event. 

NATIONAL WINNERS (714 PAIRS) 
1. Jean Polischuk & Dorothy Erickson Bridge Centre of Niagara 70.57% 
2. Gillian Jagasia & Robin Stephens Kate Buckman Bridge Studio 69.09% 
3. Mary Lou Norman & Joyce Leeming Tillsonburg DBC 68.61% 
4. Bruce Bryson & Gene Froc Regina DBC 67.30% 
5. Dragos Luca & Arlene Resnick Doubles DBC 67.25% 
6. Lyle Levy & Cathy Miller Vancouver Bridge Centre 66.80% 
7. Lyn Forrest & Jack Stark Mississauga-Oakville Bridge Centre 66.59% 
8. Cheryl Goldman & Harold Baba Doubles DBC 66.58% 
9. Kathy & Bob Bambrick Kingston DBC 66.48% 
10. Geaorge Pappas & David Martin Ottawa Bridge Centre 65.28% 

 

ZONE ONE WINNERS: (110 PAIRS) 
1. Nola Chiasson & Peter Hare Chatham-Miramichi DBC 64.96% 
2. Bill Wesley & Shirley Cock Truro DBC 62.30% 
3. John Hawkes & Jim Thompson Chatham-Miramichi DBC 61.90% 
4. Geraldine Macsween & Sheila Cardone Maritime Cards & Games 61.82% 
5. Kevin Tremblay & Aline Doucet Bathurst DBC 61.61% 

 

ZONE TWO WINNERS: (124 PAIRS) 
1. Kathy & Bob Bambrick Kingston DBC 66.48% 
2. Geaorge Pappas & David Martin Ottawa Bridge Centre 65.28% 
3. Andre Zicat & Madeleine Theberge Gatineau Bridge Club 64.34% 
4. Jean-Charles Larocque & Raymond Cazabon Gatineau Bridge Club 63.28% 
5. Wendy Plyler & Terry Gamble Ottawa Bridge Centre 62.20% 

 

ZONE THREE WINNERS: (208 PAIRS) 
1. Jean Polischuk & Dorothy Erickson Bridge Centre of Niagara 70.57% 
2. Gillian Jagasia & Robin Stephens Kate Buckman Bridge Studio 69.09% 
3. Mary Lou Norman & Joyce Leeming Tillsonburg DBC 68.61% 
4. Dragos Luca & Arlene Resnick Doubles DBC 67.25% 
5. Lyn Forrest & Jack Stark Mississauga-Oakville Bridge Centre 66.59% 

 

ZONE FOUR WINNERS: 
1. Pauline Tomlinson & Gloria Bortolussi Thunder Bay,DBC 65.83% 

2. Dennis Halabecki & Melvin Johnsen Thunder Bay,DBC 60.06% 
 

ZONE FIVE WINNERS: (148 PAIRS) 
1. Bruce Bryson & Gene Froc Regina DBC 67.30% 
2. Fiona Bishop & David Sabier Regina DBC 64.61% 
3. Ron Fullan & Irene Huber Regina DBC 63.34% 
4. Denise Mcbain & James Wallace Red Deer DBC 63.30% 
5. Jan Early & Billy Zerebesky Saskatoon DBC 61.95% 

 

ZONE SIX WINNERS: (124 PAIRS) 
1. Lyle Levy & Cathy Miller Vancouver Bridge Centre 66.80% 
2. Barry McDonald & Heinz Bonkowski Nanaimo Bridge Club 64.55% 
3. Sunil Ray & Colleen Walker Vancouver Bridge Centre 63.70% 
4. Rob Sabiston & Tai Eng Vancouver Bridge Centre 63.21% 
5. Ajit Singh & Debbie Laing Victoria Bridge Centre 62.73% 

 

 

 

 

 

 
CLUB RESULTS 

 

HALIFAX BRIDGE WORLD (18 PAIRS) 

 

1. John Parker & John Moore   61.01% 

2. Wes Burton & Myrtle Moulton  60.42% 

MARITIME CARDS & GAMES (22PAIRS) 
 



1. Geraldine Macsween & Sheila Cardone  61.82% 
2. Winnifred Knox &Del Knox  60.42% 

AMHERST DBC (12 PAIRS) 
1. Dick Hotchkis & Evelyn Tower 

 
54.07% 

2. Denis Pinet & Jonathan Shute      53.33% 

BATHURST DBC (21 PAIRS) 

1. Kevin Tremblay& Aline Doucet 

 
61.61% 

2. Marie Belland & Lydwine Chiasson  60.42% 

CHATHAM - MIRAMICHI DBC (21 PAIRS) 
1. Nola Chiasson & Peter Hare 

 
 64.96% 

2. John Hawkes & Jim Thompson  61.90% 

TRURO DBC (16 PAIRS) 
1. Bill Wesley & Shirley Cock 

 
62.30% 

2. Shawn Wright & Cyril Connolly 58.06% 

GATINEAU BRIDGE CLUB (57 PAIRS) 
1. Andre Zicat & Madeleine Theberge 

 
64.34% 

2. Jean-Charles Larocque & Raymond Cazabon  63.28% 

OTTAWA BRIDGE CENTRE (35 PAIRS) 
1. Geaorge Pappas & David Martin 

 
65.28% 

2. Wendy Plyler & Terry Gamble 62.20% 

KINGSTON DBC (32 PAIRS) 
1. Kathy & Bob Bambrick 

 
66.48% 

2. Glenn Owen & Jock Devonshire 61.97% 

BRIDGE CENTRE OF NIAGARA (50 PAIRS) 
1. Jean Polischuk & Dorothy Erickson 

 
70.57% 

2. Harry Younan & Elizabeth Sollazzo 64.32% 

 

MISSISSAUGA-OAKVILLE BRIDGE CENTRE (48 PAIRS) 
1. Lyn Forrest & Jack Stark 66.59% 

2. Dave Binch & Paul Richardson 64.55% 

DOUBLES DBC (14 PAIRS) 
1. Dragos Luca & Arlene Resnick 

 
67.25% 

2. Cheryl Goldman & Harold Baba 66.58% 

BARRIE BRIDGE CLUB (20 PAIRS) 
1. Robert Campbell & Clement Bourgeois 

 
61.34% 

2. Don Jackson & Sandra Monk 5.03% 

TILLSONBURG DBC (32 PAIRS) 
1. Mary Lou Norman & Joyce Leeming 

 
68.61% 

2. Lil Neale & Dorothy McDowell 62.22% 

 

 

 
KATE BUCKMAN BRIDGE STUDIO (44 PAIRS) 
1. Gillian Jagasia & Robin Stephens 

 

69.09% 

2. Jacqui Burke & Daniel Bernstein 61.63% 

THUNDER BAY DBC 

- no report submitted 

 

RED DEER DBC (26 PAIRS) 
1. Denise Mcbain & James Wallace 

 
63.30% 

2. Laurel Goodacre & Linda McInnis 60.10% 

EDMONTON BRIDGE CENTRE (18 PAIRS) 
1. Lou Johnston & Bryant Town 

 
60.46% 



2. Derry Knaak & Ray Grace 
 

REGINA DBC (27 PAIRS) 

59.99% 

1. Bruce Bryson & Gene Froc 67.30% 

2. Fiona Bishop & David Sabier 64.61% 
 

 

SASKATOON DBC (39 PAIRS) 
1. Jan Early & Billy Zerebesky 

 
61.95% 

2. Lorraine Manz & Larry Custead 61.90% 

BATTLEFORDS DBC (19 PAIRS) 
1. N. Z. Adams & Madhav Sahasrabuddhe 

 
61.47% 

2. Cletus Scherman & Joe Pirot 59.03% 
 

 

PRINCE ALBERT DBC (19 PAIRS) 
1. Neil Hovdebo & Terry Martin 

 
59.82% 

2. Nancy Loewen & Cliff Anderson 58.23% 

NANAIMO BRIDGE CLUB (48 PAIRS) 
1. Barry McDonald & Heinz Bonkowski 

 
64.55% 

2/4. Gayle Anderson & Mavis Zydyk 62.05% 
2/4. Sue McGorman & Jean Nussbaumer 62.05% 
2/4. Frank Kimantas & Shirley Gates 62.05% 

 

THUNDER BAY DUPLICATE BRIDGE CLUB 
1. Pauline Tomlinson & Gloria Bortolussi 65.83% 

2. Dennis Halabecki & Melvin Johnsen 60.06% 
 

 

VANCOUVER BRIDGE CENTRE ( 50 PAIRS) 
1. Lyle Levy & Cathy Miller 

 

66.80% 

 

2. Sunil Ray & Colleen Walker 63.70%  

VICTORIA BRIDGE CENTRE (26 PAIRS) 
1. Ajit Singh & Debbie Laing 

  
62.73% 

2. Mary Szarka & Bela Hirczy  61.82% 
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